PLEASE NOTE
This document, prepared by the Legislative Counsel Office, is an office
consolidation of this regulation, current to February 28, 2011. It is intended for
information and reference purposes only.
This document is not the official version of these regulations. The regulations and
the amendments printed in the Royal Gazette should be consulted to determine the
authoritative text of these regulations.
For more information concerning the history of these regulations, please see the

Department
Adopted Code
Numbering system
Revocation
2 Cap. E-3 Electrical Inspection Act Updated 2011
  Canadian Electrical Code Regulations
 2
SCHEDULE A
AMENDMENTS TO THE CANADIAN ELECTRICAL CODE
1. The 2009 Canadian Electrical Code, Part I, Twenty-First Edition
is amended by the revocation of Rule 2-004 and the substitution of
the following:
2-004 Permit
2-004 (1) An electrical contractor responsible for the carrying out of the
work shall apply to the Department for an electrical work permit before
commencing work with respect to the installation, alteration, repair, or
extension of any electrical equipment.
(2) An electrical work permit is deemed to be issued upon receipt of
the completed application by the Department.
2. The Code is amended by the revocation of Rule 2-006 and the
substitution of the following:
2-006 Application for Inspection Permit
2-006 (1) An applicant shall complete and file an application for an
electrical permit with the Department on the form approved by the
Department
(a) giving sufficient and complete information to enable the
inspection to be completed at the discretion of a Senior Electrical
Inspector;
(b) providing the exact date on which the installation will be ready
for inspection; and
(c) in the case of a subdivision or a mobile home court, giving the
lot number where the installation is located.
(2) An applicant shall complete and file a separate application form
under this section for each building in which the electrical work will be
undertaken.
(3) No person shall submit an application under this section unless that
person is the electrical contractor who actually performs the work at the
installation.
(4) A person who installs an electrical installation without an electrical
work permit issued under this section commits an offence and
(a) is liable to have his or her license as an electrical contractor
suspended by the Department; and
Updated 2011 Electrical Inspection Act Cap. E-3 3
 Canadian Electrical Code Regulations
 3
(b) is subject to a minimum penalty of $50 in addition to any other
penalty imposed under the Act, these regulations or any other
regulations made under the Act.
3. The Code is amended by the revocation of Rule 2-008 and the
substitution of the following:
2-008 Fees
2-008 Fees for permits and inspections shall be collected in accordance
with the administration policies of the Department.
4. The Code is amended by the revocation of Rule 2-010.
5. The Code is amended by the revocation of Rule 2-014 and the
substitution of the following:
2-014 Plans and Specifications
2-014 If requested by an inspector, an owner or the owner’s agent shall
submit plans and specifications for wiring installations as may be
required by the Department.
6. The Code is amended by the revocation of Rule 2-016 and the
substitution of the following:
2-016 Current-Permits
2-016 (1) Except as provided in Rule 2-018, or unless preauthorized by a
senior electrical inspector in the case of emergency repairs only, no